Introduced Version

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Jasper High School Marching Band for winning the 2022 Class B state championship at the Indiana State School Music Association (ISSMA) Finals.

## **MESSMER**

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

First Regular Session 123rd General Assembly (2023)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Jasper
2	High School Marching Band for winning the 2022 Class B state
3	championship at the Indiana State School Music Association
4	(ISSMA) Finals.

5 Whereas, On November 5, 2022, the Jasper High School 6 Marching Band, also known as the "Marching Wildcats", won 7 the Indiana State School Music Association (ISSMA) Class B 8 State Championship;

9 Whereas, On the Marching Wildcats' path to the State 10 Finals, they won gold at the ISSMA Scholastic Prelims on 11 October 8, 2022, at Jasper Jerry Brewer Stadium and advanced 12 to win gold at the ISSMA Regionals held on October 15, 2022, 13 at Evansville Central High School;

Whereas, The top ten bands from each ISSMA class were determined at the Semi-State Competition held at Pike High School on October 29, 2022, where the Marching Wildcats advanced to the State Finals at Lucas Oil Stadium in Indianapolis;

Whereas, The Marching Wildcats made it to the ISSMA
Class B State Finals to compete against Northview High
School, Greenfield Central High School, Greenwood High
School, North High School, Concord High School, Pendleton
Heights High School, North Side High School, F.J. Reitz High
School, and Munster High School;

25

2023

Whereas, Following a Vincent van Gogh-themed



1	performance during the State Finals, the Jasper High School
2	Marching Wildcats took home the 2022 ISSMA State
3	Championship trophy;
4	Whereas, The Marching Wildcats were led to their first
5	ISSMA Championship in a decade by director Chad Gayso;
6	Whereas, Members of the Jasper High School Marching
7	Band are students who balanced countless hours of rehearsals
8	and practice on top of a full academic course load showing
9	dedication to academic and extracurricular success; and
10	Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana General Assembly
11	honors the Jasper High School Marching Band on its 2022
12	ISSMA Class B state championship title: Therefore,
13	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
14	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
15	concurring:
16	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly honors the
17	Jasper High School Marching Band on its 2022 ISSMA Class
18	B state championship title.
19	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
20	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Director of the
21	Jasper High School Marching Band, Chad Gayso.

